C A R B O N 6 2 ( 2 0 1 3 ) 3 9 3 – 4 0 4
.sc ienced i rec t .com
Avai lab le a t www
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/ locate /carbon
Robust growth of herringbone carbon nanofibers on
layered double hydroxide derived catalysts and
their applications as anodes for Li-ion batteries
0008-6223/$ - see front matter � 2013 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.

ucts were defined based on their catalyst composition and
growth temperature (as shown in Table 2).
2.3. Characterization
The morphology of the LDH catalysts and the CNF products
were characterized by a JSM 7401F scanning electron
Table 1 – A summary of LDH catalyst precursors for CNF synthesis.
LDH catalystsa Anticipated ratio Experimental ratiob Formula
Ni/Al 3:1 2.7:1 Ni0.73Al0.27(OH)2(CO3)0.135ÆmH2O
Ni/Mg/Al 2:1:1 1.4:1:1 Ni0.42Mg0.29Al0.29(OH)2(CO3)0.145ÆmH2O
Ni/Cu/Al 2:1:1 1.8:0.9:1 Ni0.49Cu0.24Al0.27(OH)2(CO3)0.135ÆmH2O
Ni/Mo/Mg/Al 2:0.2:1:1 1.3:0.08:0.8:1 Ni0.43Mg0.25Al0.32(OH)2(CO3)0.133(MoO4)0.027ÆmH2O
a The ratio of the elements is the molar ratio.
b The experimental ratio was determined by energy dispersive X-ray spectroscopy (EDX) results.
Table 2 – A summary of CNF products grown on the LDH derived catalysts.
LDH catalyst Sample IDa Growth temperature (�C) Surface area (m2/g)b Purity (%)c DTG-Peak position (�C)c
Ni/Al NA-500 500 148.7 97. 5 441
NA-550 550 242.4 98.3 454
NA-550F 550 184.2 97.7 424
NA-600 600 109.8 97.6 461
NA-650 650 112.9 / /
Ni/Mg/Al NMA-650 650 92.7 96.1 453
Ni/Cu/Al NCA-600 600 208.4 96.6 428
Ni/Mo/Mg/Al NMMA-650 650 88.2 93.9 446
a The NA-550F CNF sample was obtained in a fluidized-bed reactor, while the other samples were grown in a fixed-bed reactor.